

No. 11-889

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEVIN L. PATRICK
SCOTT C. MILLER
*Patrick, Miller,
Kropf, & Noto, P.C.
730 East Durant Ave.
Suite 200
Aspen, CO 81611*

CLYDE A. MUCHMORE
HARVEY D. ELLIS
L. MARK WALKER
*Crowe & Dunlevy
20 North Broadway
Suite 1800
Oklahoma City, OK 73102*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

- A. Respondents’ approach is inconsistent with the Compact’s plain text.....1
- B. Respondents’ reading cannot be squared with Subbasin 5’s structure and purpose.....7
- C. This case is not about the surrender of Oklahoma’s sovereignty.....8
- D. Tarrant’s interpretation of the Compact would not impose any new or unusual administrative burdens.....10
- E. The drafting history and course of performance favors Tarrant’s reading of the Compact.....13
- F. The relief that Tarrant seeks can and should be granted without further factual development in the district court.18
- G. The dormant Commerce Clause provides an alternative basis for reversal.....21

Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010).....	2
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	4
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	13
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	4
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	4
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	4
<i>West v. Kan. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 229 (1911).....	22

Statutes, Compacts, and Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 222.5	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.3	9
Upper Niobrara River Compact, 83 Stat. 86 (1969).....	16
Rio Grande Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Miscellaenous

<i>An Assessment of Surface Water Supplies of Arkansas</i> (1976)	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1436 (9th ed. 2009).....	2
<i>Far West Texas Water Plan</i> (Jan. 2011)	16
Garrett Hardin, <i>The Tragedy of the Commons</i> , 162 <i>Science</i> 1243 (1968).....	14
Republican River Compact Admin., <i>Accounting Procedures & Reporting Requirements</i> (2002).	12
S. Doc. No. 145, <i>Report of the District Engineer</i> , 87th Cong. (Sept. 24, 1962).....	14
Water Control Data System, Tulsa District, http://tinyurl.com/Tarrant28	11
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 1583 (1986)	2
